Minnesota law.
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arrests for any disorderly conduct, or breach of peace, in any
school house or on any school grounds, in their respective dis-
tricts, and may command the assistance of all.persons.

Approved April 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 477—H. F. No. 204.

An Act to authorize the state game and fish commission to
take certain fish by the means of nets,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnegota:

Section 1. Game and fish commission given right to take
certain fish by nets.—The state game and fish commission is here-
by authorized to take or contract for taking by means of nets
from any of the waters in this state carp, sturgeon, dogfish, gar-
fish, sheephead, buffalo, eelpont, and suckers where such fish or
any of them become 80 numerous as to destroy or retard the
.propagation of game fish therein, and sell the fish so taken for
the best price they can obtain therefor. Provided that no nets
shall be used as aforesaid in the waters situated in ary county of
this state wherein the county board of such county has passed
and adopted a resolution to the effect that a particular lake or
lakes situated in such county shall not be seined. Whenever
such resolution has been adopted by the county board of such
county, it shall be the duty of the counnty auditor thereof to
forthwith forward by registered mail a certified copy of such res-
olution to the game and fish commission who shall thereafter.
not seine such lake or lakes until the resolution so adopted has
been revoked by the county board provided, however, that no
Iake in this state that does not contain carp shall be seined under
the provisions of this act.

SBec. 2. May create temporary fish ponds.—For the purpose
of keeping such fish until they can sell the same, the game and
fish commission may create femporary fish ponds in any of the
waters of the sfate, .

Approved April 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 478—H. F, No. 254.

An Act to amend Subdivigion 8 of Section 434 of the Reviged
Laws of 1905 relating lo the powers of the board of county com-
missioners.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations to be divided equally between
county agricultural societies,—That Subdivision 8 of Section 434
of the Revised Laws of 1905 be and the same is hereby amended
to read as follows:



706 GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

“8  To appropriale to any county agriculiural society of
its county, which is a member of the state agricultural society, a
sum of money not exceeding five hundred dollars annually, pro-
vided, that in any county in which two county egricultural soci-
cties are members of the stale agricultural society any appropri-
ation so nade shall be divided equally between them.”

Bec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage. '

Approved April 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 479—H. F. No, 394.

An Act entitled “An Act to locate and establish the sizth
state fish hatchery in St. Louis or Lake county, to be designated
the Lake Superior state fish hatchery, and to empower, authorize
and direct the board of game and fish commissioners of the stete
of Minnesota to ecquire a site therefor end to equip, develop and .
maintain the saume, and to appropriate money therefor.”

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lake Superior state fish hatchery.—That the
sixth state fish hatchery for the cultivation and propagation of
fish under the laws of this state, shall be, and the same is hereby
located in the county of St, Louis or Lake upon a suitable stream
emptying into Lake Superior, and the same shall be known as
Lake Superior state fish hatchery.

Sec. 2. Management of game and fish commission.—The
said Lake Superior state fish hatchery shall be subject to the
conirol and menagemeni of the board of pame and fish commis.
sioners of the state of Minnesota, ag said board now exists by

virtue of the laws of this state.

' See. 3. Commission to acquire site and erect buildings.—
The said board of game and fish commissioners of the state of
Minnesota are bereby authorized, empowered and directed, as
soon as practicable after the passage of this aect, to seleet, locate
and acquire, by purchase or by deed of gift, or by condemna-
tion as provided under Chapter 43 of the Laws of Minnesota for
1905, in the name and on behalf of the state of Minnesota, a
suitable and convenient site for said Lake Superior state fish
hatchery, together with all real estate, water rights, right of
way necessary and appurtenant for such site, provided, however,
that if the site is obtained by purchase or gift that the grantor
may reserve all mineral and mining rights under such restric-
tions and limitations ag may be agreeable to said board.

Sec. 4. Suitable site to be secured.—As soon as practicable
after the passage of this act the said state board of game and fish
commisaioners shall, and are hereby directed, to examine all suit-



